Salar salmon 3,376,517 3,889 29,315 15,242 44,557
Total 3,376,517 3,889 29,315 15,242 44,557

2020 Cost
Number of

Units
Final

Biomass
(Tons)

Cost of
Production

Fair Value Total

ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Salar salmon 1,926,862 6,324 45,491 12,918 58,409
Total 1,926,862 6,324 45,491 12,918 58,409

NOVA AUSTRAL S.A.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish, see Note 2.c)

51

Note 10 - Biological Assets (continued)

d) Movements of biological asset fair value adjustments are detailed as follows

2021 2020
ThUS$ ThUS$

Fair value of biological assets, initial balance 12,918 19,202
Increase in biological assets for the year 20,712 11,442
Minus: Fair value adjustments for harvest (18,388) (17,726)
Total biological assets and inventory 15,242 12,918

e) Sensitivity on fair value effect of non-observable variables

The table below presents a sensitization with respect to the effect on income of fair value that
would give rise to an increase or decrease in harvest (LW) biomass in water estimate weight
variable as of the period closing.

5%
Decrease

Base 5%
Increase

Estimated adjustment of average harvest (LW)
weight 4.33 4.56 4.79

Effect on Biomass Fair Value ThUS$ 14,021 15,242 16,463
Effect on Income ThUS$ (1,221) - 1,221

f) Guarantees

The entire biomass at fish farms specified in Note 29 is under a non-possessory pledge pursuant
to Law No, 20,190 that regulates assets.

NOVA AUSTRAL S.A.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish, see Note 2.c)

52

Note 11 - Other Non-Financial Assets, Current

The amounts in this category are detailed as follows:

Current

2021 2020
ThUS$ ThUS$

Prepaid insurance 1,179 830
Prepayments to suppliers 478 399
Recovery of DL 889 233 657
Prepaid expenses 6,012 4,314
Employee advances - 86